the periods indicated. The ratio of earnings to fixed charges was computed by dividing earnings by our fixed charges, and our ratio of earnings to combined
fixed charges and preferred stock dividends was computed by dividing earnings by our combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends. For purposes
of calculating this ratio, “earnings” include pre-tax income from continuing operations before extraordinary items plus fixed charges less interest capitalized.
“Fixed charges” consists of interest expense and interest capitalized. This ratio is calculated in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States.

Nine months
ended,

September 30   For the year ended December 31,
   2017   2016   2015   2014   2013   2012
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   3.53x   3.63x   2.91x   3.15x   11.56   5.61
Ratio of earnings to combined fixed charges and preferred stock dividends   2.75x   2.76x   2.52x   2.75x   4.86   4.37x

S-20

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2017 (1) on an actual basis, (2) on an as adjusted basis to reflect the issuance of the
$100,000,000 principal amount of notes in this offering. You should read this table in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2017.

   As of September 30, 2017
   Actual   As Adjusted(1)
   (In thousands, except share and per share data)
Cash   $ 140,229  $ 238,983
Debt:

Principal amount of 5.50% convertible senior notes due 2019(2)   254,750   254,750
Principal amount of 4.75% convertible senior notes due 2022(2)   230,000   330,000
Borrowings under repurchase agreements(3)   1,278,631   1,278,631

Total Debt   $ 1,763,381  $ 1,863,381
Stockholders’ Equity:

Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share; 50,000,000 shares authorized:
Series B preferred stock, 8,000,000 shares issued and outstanding ($200,000

aggregate liquidation preference), actual and as adjusted(4)   80   80
Series C preferred stock, 6,900,000 shares issued and outstanding ($172,500

aggregate liquidation preference), actual and as adjusted   69   69
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 450,000,000 shares authorized;

105,437,919 shares issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted(5)   1,055   1,055
Additional paid-in capital(2)(4)(5)   2,163,539   2,163,539
Accumulated deficit   (67,166)   (67,166)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   —

Total Stockholders’ Equity   2,097,577   2,097,577
Total Capitalization   $ 3,860,958  $ 3,960,958

(1) Assumes no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional notes.
(2) In accordance with ASC 470-20, convertible debt that may be wholly or partially settled in cash is required to be separated into a liability and an

equity component, such that interest expense reflects the issuer’s nonconvertible debt interest rate. Upon issuance, a debt discount is recognized as a
decrease in debt and an increase in equity. The debt component accretes up to the principal amount over the expected term of the debt. ASC 470-20
(additional paid-in capital) does not affect the actual amount that we are required to pay, and the amounts shown in the table above for the initial notes,